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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Associations Between Sitting Time and Non-Alcoholic Fatty Liver 
Diseases in Chinese Male Workers: A Cross-sectional Study 

AUTHORS Wei, Huili; Qu, Hua; Wang, Hang; Deng, Huacong 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Amedeo LONARDO, M.D. 
Azienda USL Modena Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS GENERAL COMMENT  
This study has several major limitations such as poor English; 
inaccurate Referencing; it does not specifically address the 
mechanistic role of sitting time in associating with NAFLD although it 
suggests that increasing sitting time probably favours the 
development of a subclinical pro-inflammatory state. Finally, NAFLD 
diagnosis is based on a surrogate index (FLI). FLI was originally 
proposed as a screening test to identofythose individuals who, in 
general medical practice, were worthy of undergoing hepatic 
ultrasonography. Nowadays, its value in predicting NAFLD has been 
reported to be very poor.  
 
 
SPECIFIC COMMENTS  
There are several ways this submission may be improved.  
1) First, it should be edited by a mothertongue professional 
individual/agency. There are several examples of non-idiomatic 
sentences. Just to give some examples:"As a common chronic liver 
disease worldwide, non-alcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) 
contains liver steatosis, nonalcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH), and 
may gradually progress to fibrosis, cirrhosis, hepatocellular 
carcinoma and even liver failure"; "Epidemiological studies revealed 
the estimated prevalent rate of NAFLD ranged from 5% to 40% in 
Asian countries and was approximately 15% in the community-
based affluent regions of China"  
2) Secondly, bibliography should be more accurate. For example 
References 1 (Salt WB 2nd. J Insur Med 2004;36:27-41); 2. 
(Hernandez-Alejandro R, Croome KP, Drage M, et al. World J 
Gastroenterol 2012; 18:4145-9.) and 5. (Rector RS, World J 
Gastroenterol 2008;14:185-92) may all be changed with updated 
articles published in core journals such as: 1 -->Cohen JC, Science. 
2011;332:1519-23.Rinella ME. JAMA. 2015;313:2263-73. 2--->Goh 
GB, McCullough AJ. Natural History of Nonalcoholic Fatty Liver 
Disease. Dig Dis Sci. 2016 Mar 22. [Epub ahead of print] Review. 
PubMed PMID: 27003142. 5---->. Zhang Y, BMJ Open. 
2015;5:e008204; Lonardo A Dig Liver Dis. 2015;47:181-90.  
3) Thirdly the study design has major limitation in that FLI is a 
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surrogate index of NAFLD diagnosis with a poor performance 
(Fedchuk L, Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2014;40:1209-22). Imaging 
techniques are definitely superior and their use is supported by 
International guidelines (Nascimbeni F, J Hepatol. 2013;59:859-71; 
Ballestri S, Expert Rev Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2015;9:603-27. )  
4) Page 3 line 53 "indicating its vital role in the development and 
progression of diabetes." The following bibliographic 
referenceshould be added: Ballestri S, J GastroenterolHepatol. 2015 
Dec 14. doi: 10.1111/jgh.13264. [Epub ahead of print] PubMed 
PMID: 26667191.  
5) The discussion is too long and engages into a undue revision of 
the literature. It should best focus on the novel findings.  
6) The box on Strengths and limitations of this study needs ful 
reworking.  
7) Would suggest adding a schematic picture illustrating, based on 
findings reported here, how sedentariety mehanistically leads to the 
development of NAFLD via enhanced subclinical inflammation.  
 
MINOR  
1) "To our knowledge, there are no reports on the association 
between sitting time and NAFLD in Chinese population"--> Science 
has no borders. Is there any reason to speculate that Chinese 
should be different from other populations ? Would most respectfully 
suggest omitting this sentence as irrelevant.  
2) Page 6. Lines 7 to 33--->convert into a flow-chart.  
3) Data and comments concerning the prevalence rates of NAFLD in 
high-risk groups (Obese and diabetics) need reworking (Non-
alcoholic Fatty Liver Disease Study Group, Dig Liver Dis. 
2015;47:997-1006. ) 

 

REVIEWER Shelley Keating 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript describes a cross sectional analysis of sitting time 
and the presence of non-alcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD), 
diagnosed using the Fatty Liver Index (FLI), in a large sample of 
men (n=2054) from a Chinese population of Han nationality. A 
higher proportion of NAFLD was observed with increasing tertiles of 
sitting time, with sitting time independently correlated with 
components of the metabolic syndrome and cardiovascular disease 
risk (e.g. hsCRP, HOM-IR, BMI, TG and liver aminotrasnferases). 
Further, longer sitting time was associated with higher prevalence of 
NAFLD after adjusting for confounders. Given the increasing 
prevalence of NAFLD globally there is a need to identify therapeutic 
targets, which may include addressing levels of sedentary 
behaviour, and thus the topic is of interest.  
 
The tables are clear and easy to read, however the manuscript as a 
whole requires thorough editing for English grammar.  
 
Other concerns include:  
1. The authors conducted a multivariate logistic regression model to 
analyse the odds ratios between the tertiles of sitting time and 
NAFLD, with NAFLD set as the dependent variable. Covariates 
included lipid profiles, METS, waist to hip ratio, BMI, HOMA-IR, 
diabetes and hsCRP. The Fatty Liver Index is an algorithm based on 
triglycerides, fasting insulin, fasting glucose, BMI, GGT and waist 
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circumference, and hence, if NAFLD is diagnosed by this equation, 
the dependent variable is being adjusted for covariates which are 
not independent of it (i.e. it is being adjusted for the lipid profile 
which includes triglycerides, HOMA-IR which includes fasting insulin 
and glucose, WHR which includes waist circumference- all of which 
constitute the fatty liver index). Thus this analysis is inherently 
flawed.  
 
2. A limitation to the study is the low spectrum of liver fat observed in 
the population as defined by the FLI. The FLI rules in NAFL when 
>60 and excludes NAFL when <30. The mean FLI of participants 
included in the present study across the three tertiles of sitting are 
16.7, 18.6 and 23.1 respectively. This limits the ability to draw 
conclusions in a NAFLD population.  
 
3. The authors state that the diagnosis of NAFLD was based on the 
Fatty Liver Index, but in the methods in the section “Diagnosis of 
NAFLD, obesity and type 2 diabetes” state that “NAFLD was defined 
as the presence of hepatic steatosis, either by imaging or by 
histology and the absence of other causes triggering secondary 
hepatic fat accumulation…” and further, that “In the current study we 
used the Fatty Liver index…as one of the criteria of NAFLD.” Can 
the authors please clarify the proportion of included participants 
which had NAFLD diagnosed by ultrasound or biopsy? If NAFLD 
was only determined via FLI, this section requires clarification.  
 
4. Table 2 indicates a prevalence of NAFL for each tertile of sitting 
time. Is this based on the FLI? I would recommend adding a footnote 
for this table defining the ruling for NAFLD diagnosis.  
5. Clarify what ‘a’ and ‘ab’ mean in the Table legend.  
 
Spelling and Grammar:  
Abstract:  
1. Objectives should read: “Various studies have revealed the 
intimate association….” “yet the association between sedentary time 
and non-alcoholic fatty liver disease remains unclear.”  
Introduction:  
1. Page 3, L43: instead of “Various researches …” I would suggest 
“Various studies have showed that NAFLD”. Also, typo for NAFLD 
which is written ‘NALFD”.  
2. The introduction includes sentences written in the past tense 
which would read better if written in the present tense, e.g. : ‘There 
is a high prevalence of NAFLD in patients with diabetes….’ and 
‘Sedentary behaviour is defined as low energy expenditure…”  
3. Page 4: I would suggest rewording Line 2 to: “With advancements 
in modern technology….” And “Various studies have revealed that 
sedentary behaviour is a lifestyle risk factor for type 2 diabetes and 
obesity, and is considered ….”  
4. The phrase “….considered as biomarkers linked to chronic low-
grade inflammation….” Is not clear.  
5. Page 4, paragraph 2: I would suggest “Though a previous study 
revealed that physical inactivity…….associations between sedentary 
time and NAFLD is scarce.” And “…which a report by Helajarvi et 
al...”  
6. “Page 5: “….. targeting sedentary behaviour may provide an 
additional therapeutic way to improve NAFLD”.  
 
Similar edits are required throughout the Methods, Results and 
Discussion sections. 
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REVIEWER Hideto TAKAHASHI 
Fukushima Medical University, Fukushima, JAPAN 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study aimed to reveal the association between sedentary time 
(sitting time) and the non-alcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) with 
logistic regression. First, the authors described a representative 
value (number, median, proportion) of each characteristics of 
participants in each tertile of sitting time, respectively, with a p value 
of trend test (Table1). Second, they showed prevalence proportions 
of T2DM, Obesity, and NAFLD, respectively, in each tertile of sitting 
time, with a p value of trend test (Table2). Third, they showed age-
adjusted correlation coefficients between sitting time and other 
parameters (Table3). And fourth, Odds ratio (OR) in each tertile of 
sitting time (reference is the lowest tertile) in the basic model and 
other various models with covariates were tabulated with trend test.  
 
Major comments:  
(1) If the authors applied median as a representative in each tertile 
group, ANOVA should not be applied to compare them among 
groups, because ANOVA compares each mean among groups. In 
other words, the analysis procedure was not consistent. Mean is 
applied under the normal assumption (parametric frame work), but 
median is applied usually in non-normal assumption (non-parametric 
frame work).  
(2) The description of “the linear trend was estimated by the linear-
by-linear association of chi-square test” is unclear. If they applied the 
linear regression, they should describe so.  
(3) In the tables 1 and 2, some variables were categorical. Trend 
test for the categorical variables were different from that of 
continuous ones. They should distinguish them so that the readers 
can find the difference.  
(4) In the table 3, the index of age-adjusted correlation between 
sitting time and parameters is not clear. More detailed explanation is 
necessary.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Amedeo LONARDO, M.D., Institution and Country:Azienda USL Modena Italy  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared.  

 

SPECIFIC COMMENTS  

There are several ways this submission may be improved.  

1) First, it should be edited by a mother tongue professional individual/agency. There are several 

examples of non-idiomatic sentences. Just to give some examples:"As a common chronic liver 

disease worldwide, non-alcoholic fatty liver disease (NAFLD) contains liver steatosis, nonalcoholic 

steatohepatitis (NASH), and may gradually progress to fibrosis, cirrhosis, hepatocellular carcinoma 

and even liver failure"; "Epidemiological studies revealed the estimated prevalent rate of NAFLD 

ranged from 5% to 40% in Asian countries and was approximately 15% in the community-based 

affluent regions of China"  

 

[R1]Thank you very much for your comments. The language has been edited by the agency of 

American Journal Experts (AJE), the detail was presented in the acknowledgement section.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011939 on 8 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

2) Secondly, bibliography should be more accurate. For example References 1 (Salt WB 2nd. J Insur 

Med 2004;36:27-41); 2. (Hernandez-Alejandro R, Croome KP, Drage M, et al. World J Gastroenterol 

2012; 18:4145-9.) and 5. (Rector RS, World J Gastroenterol 2008;14:185-92) may all be changed with 

updated articles published in core journals such as: 1 -->Cohen JC, Science. 2011;332:1519-

23.Rinella ME. JAMA. 2015;313:2263-73. 2--->Goh GB, McCullough AJ. Natural History of 

Nonalcoholic Fatty Liver Disease. Dig Dis Sci. 2016 Mar 22. [Epub ahead of print] Review. PubMed 

PMID: 27003142. 5---->. Zhang Y, BMJ Open. 2015;5:e008204; Lonardo A Dig Liver Dis. 

2015;47:181-90.  

 

[R2] Thank you very much for your comments. We agree with your helpful suggestion, and the 

original references have been replaced by the references you have kindly recommended.  

 

3) Thirdly the study design has major limitation in that FLI is a surrogate index of NAFLD diagnosis 

with a poor performance (Fedchuk L, Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2014;40:1209-22). Imaging techniques 

are definitely superior and their use is supported by International guidelines (Nascimbeni F, J Hepatol. 

2013;59:859-71; Ballestri S, Expert Rev Gastroenterol Hepatol. 2015;9:603-27. )  

 

[R3] Thanks very much for your suggestions. We have carefully read the references you 

recommended, and we agree with your viewpoint that FLI is not an accurate surrogate index to 

diagnose NAFLD. But first of all, as Fedchuk et al. (Fedchuk L, Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 

2014;40:1209-22) revealed in their study, FLI displayed an acceptable accuracy in estimating the 

presence or absence of steatosis when validating against liver biopsy . But FLI cannot quantify the 

amount of steatosis , since its accuracy in detecting the highest grades of steatosis (>33%) decreased 

to fair-very poor (Fedchuk L, Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2014;40:1209-22). Second, non-invasive 

examinations such as ultrasound and magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) are considered good 

methods for diagnosing of NAFLD, but they have some issues. Several studies mentioned that liver 

ultrasonography has a low sensitivity as it only detects steatosis when present in more than 20–30% 

of hepatocytes ( Palmentieri B, de Sio I, La Mura V,et al. Dig Liver Dis 2006; 38: 485–9.; Dasarathy S, 

Dasarathy J, Khiyami A, et al. J Hepatol 2009; 51:1061–7). And it cannot reliably quantify steatosis as 

well (Fedchuk L, Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2014;40:1209-22). Moreover, though magnetic resonance 

imaging (MRI) is a highly sensitive and quantitative imaging procedure, its cost is relatively high. 

Furthermore, subjects in our study belongs to the five randomly selected districts of Chongqing 

municipality, liver ultrasonography and MRI are unavailable in some districts. Third, liver biopsy is the 

gold standard for diagnosing NAFLD. However, our study is a part of the REACTION study, subjects 

(aged 40 to 75 years) who were registered as residents of the selected communities of Chongqing, 

China were informed of the study and invited to participate. Thus, most of the subjects may be healthy 

and the liver biopsy cannot be conducted for ethical reasons. Thus, though FLI is not an accurate 

index to predict steatosis , it may still be feasible in terms of our study.  

 

[Reference cited in the reply]:  

Fedchuk L, Nascimbeni F, Pais R, et al. Performance and limitations of steatosis biomarkers in 

patients with nonalcoholic fatty liver disease. Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2014 Nov;40(10):1209-22.  

 

Palmentieri B, de Sio I, La Mura V, et al. The role of bright liver echopattern on ultrasound B-mode 

examination in the diagnosis of liver steatosis. Dig Liver Dis 2006; 38: 485–9.  

 

Dasarathy S, Dasarathy J, Khiyami A, Joseph R, Lopez R, McCullough AJ. Validity of real time 

ultrasound in the diagnosis of hepatic steatosis: a prospective study. J Hepatol 2009; 51: 1061–7.  

 

4) Page 3 line 53 "indicating its vital role in the development and progression of diabetes." The 

following bibliographic reference should be added: Ballestri S, J GastroenterolHepatol. 2015 Dec 14. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011939 on 8 S

eptem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


doi: 10.1111/jgh.13264. [Epub ahead of print] PubMed PMID: 26667191.  

 

[R4]Thanks very much for your suggestion, we have revised this part and the reference you 

recommended has been added as “reference [8]”.  

 

5) The discussion is too long and engages into a undue revision of the literature. It should best focus 

on the novel findings.  

 

[R5]Thanks very much for your suggestion. We carefully reviewed recent literature and have revised 

the discussion part. We agree with your suggestion that we should focus on the novel findings. 

However, the underlying mechanisms concerning the effect of sitting time on NAFLD are still unclear, 

we think it is still necessary to list the potential mechanisms which have been mentioned in other 

studies. We hope the revised discussion is suitable.  

 

6) The box on Strengths and limitations of this study needs ful reworking.  

 

[R6]Thanks very much for your advice, the strengths and limitations of this study have been revised.  

 

7) Would suggest adding a schematic picture illustrating, based on findings reported here, how 

sedentariety mehanistically leads to the development of NAFLD via enhanced subclinical 

inflammation.  

 

[R7]Thank you very much for your suggestion. As far as we know, the potential mechanisms between 

sitting time and NAFLD have not been clarified. There are no direct evidences whether inflammation 

is involved in the association of sitting time and NAFLD. But previous studies concluded two important 

results. First, systemic inflammation can promote the progression of NAFLD. Second, animal models 

(Linden MA, Meers GM, Ruebel ML, et al. Hepatic steatosis development with four weeks of physical 

inactivity in previously active, hyperphagic OLETF rats. Am J Physiol Regul Integr Comp Physiol 

2013; 304:R763-71.) revealed sedentary status could increase the inflammatory factors such as TNF-

α. A cross-sectional study also revealed higher levels of inflammatory factors such as hsCRP in 

longer sedentary subjects (León-Latre M, Moreno-Franco B, Andrés-Esteban EM, et al. Sedentary 

lifestyle and its relation to cardiovascular riskfactors, insulinresistance and inflammatory profile. Rev 

Esp Cardiol (Engl Ed) 2014; 67:449-55). Besides, recent data indicates hsCRP may exist as an 

independent risk factor for NAFLD. Based on the above results, we analyzed the role of hsCRP and 

found that after adjusting for hsCRP, the association between sitting time and NAFLD were 

disappeared. So we speculated that the inflammatory cytokines such as hsCRP might be an essential 

link between sitting time and NAFLD. But, due to the limited data and the cross-sectional design in 

our study, we cannot offer the evidence on the issue of how sedentariety mehanistically leads to the 

development of NAFLD via enhanced subclinical inflammation. So we feel sorry that we cannot add a 

schematic picture to illustrate the mechanism concerning the role of inflammation.  

MINOR  

1) "To our knowledge, there are no reports on the association between sitting time and NAFLD in 

Chinese population"--> Science has no borders. Is there any reason to speculate that Chinese should 

be different from other populations ? Would most respectfully suggest omitting this sentence as 

irrelevant.  

 

[R1]We agree with your suggestion and this sentence has been deleted.  

 

2) Page 6. Lines 7 to 33--->convert into a flow-chart.  

 

[R2]Thank you very much and we have converted it to a flow-chart, the flow-chart was presented in 

supplemental Figure 1(Page 28).  
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3) Data and comments concerning the prevalence rates of NAFLD in high-risk groups (Obese and 

diabetics) need reworking (Non-alcoholic Fatty Liver Disease Study Group, Dig Liver Dis. 

2015;47:997-1006. )  

 

[R3]Thank you very much and we have revised this part.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name  

Shelley Keating  

Institution and Country  

The University of Queensland, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None Declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The manuscript describes a cross sectional analysis of sitting time and the presence of non-alcoholic 

fatty liver disease (NAFLD), diagnosed using the Fatty Liver Index (FLI), in a large sample of men 

(n=2054) from a Chinese population of Han nationality. A higher proportion of NAFLD was observed 

with increasing tertiles of sitting time, with sitting time independently correlated with components of 

the metabolic syndrome and cardiovascular disease risk (e.g. hsCRP, HOM-IR, BMI, TG and liver 

aminotrasnferases). Further, longer sitting time was associated with higher prevalence of NAFLD after 

adjusting for confounders. Given the increasing prevalence of NAFLD globally there is a need to 

identify therapeutic targets, which may include addressing levels of sedentary behaviour, and thus the 

topic is of interest.  

 

The tables are clear and easy to read, however the manuscript as a whole requires thorough editing 

for English grammar.  

 

[R1] Thanks very much for your comments, the language has been edited by the agency of American 

Journal Experts (AJE).  

 

Other concerns include:  

1. The authors conducted a multivariate logistic regression model to analyse the odds ratios between 

the tertiles of sitting time and NAFLD, with NAFLD set as the dependent variable. Covariates included 

lipid profiles, METS, waist to hip ratio, BMI, HOMA-IR, diabetes and hsCRP. The Fatty Liver Index is 

an algorithm based on triglycerides, fasting insulin, fasting glucose, BMI, GGT and waist 

circumference, and hence, if NAFLD is diagnosed by this equation, the dependent variable is being 

adjusted for covariates which are not independent of it (i.e. it is being adjusted for the lipid profile 

which includes triglycerides, HOMA-IR which includes fasting insulin and glucose, WHR which 

includes waist circumference- all of which constitute the fatty liver index). Thus this analysis is 

inherently flawed.  

 

[R1] Thank you very much for your comments. We reviewed some literature, and the Fatty Liver Index 

(FLI) is an algorithm based on triglycerides, BMI, GGT and waist circumference. We agree with you 

that the covariates included in the multivariate logistic regression model were incorrect. We conducted 

this analysis again, and the covariates adjusted in this model excluded BMI, triglycerides and WHR 

(calculated as waist to hip ratio). The reassessed result was presented in Table 4.  

 

2. A limitation to the study is the low spectrum of liver fat observed in the population as defined by the 

FLI. The FLI rules in NAFL when >60 and excludes NAFL when <30. The mean FLI of participants 

included in the present study across the three tertiles of sitting are 16.7, 18.6 and 23.1 respectively. 
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This limits the ability to draw conclusions in a NAFLD population.  

 

[R2]Thank you very much for your suggestions. As we have mentioned in the manuscript, our study is 

a part of the REACTION study, subjects who were registered as residents of the selected 

communities of Chongqing were informed to participate. Thus, most of the subjects enrolled in this 

study may by healthy, causing a low value of mean FLI. This situation indeed limits the ability to draw 

conclusions in a NAFLD population. Longitudinal studies or studies targeting at NAFLD population 

may help to clarify the association between sitting time and NAFLD. We hope we can offer new data 

in this aspect.  

 

3. The authors state that the diagnosis of NAFLD was based on the Fatty Liver Index, but in the 

methods in the section “Diagnosis of NAFLD, obesity and type 2 diabetes” state that “NAFLD was 

defined as the presence of hepatic steatosis, either by imaging or by histology and the absence of 

other causes triggering secondary hepatic fat accumulation…” and further, that “In the current study 

we used the Fatty Liver index…as one of the criteria of NAFLD.” Can the authors please clarify the 

proportion of included participants which had NAFLD diagnosed by ultrasound or biopsy? If NAFLD 

was only determined via FLI, this section requires clarification.  

 

[R3]Thank you very much. In our study, NAFLD was diagnosed using FLI. We have carefully revised 

this part to make it clear.  

 

4. Table 2 indicates a prevalence of NAFL for each tertile of sitting time. Is this based on the FLI? I 

would recommend adding a footnote for this table defining the ruling for NAFLD diagnosis.  

 

[R4] Thanks very much. In Table 2, we explored the prevalence of NAFLD across the tertiles. The 

diagnosis of NAFLD was based on the FLI. And we have added the explanation in the legend of Table 

2.  

 

5. Clarify what ‘a’ and ‘ab’ mean in the Table legend.  

 

[R5]Thank you very much for your suggestion, the meaning of “a” and “ab” has been explained in the 

Table 1 legend.  

 

Spelling and Grammar:  

Abstract:  

1. Objectives should read: “Various studies have revealed the intimate association….” “yet the 

association between sedentary time and non-alcoholic fatty liver disease remains unclear.”  

Introduction:  

1. Page 3, L43: instead of “Various researches …” I would suggest “Various studies have showed that 

NAFLD”. Also, typo for NAFLD which is written ‘NALFD”.  

2. The introduction includes sentences written in the past tense which would read better if written in 

the present tense, e.g. : ‘There is a high prevalence of NAFLD in patients with diabetes….’ and 

‘Sedentary behaviour is defined as low energy expenditure…”  

3. Page 4: I would suggest rewording Line 2 to: “With advancements in modern technology….” And 

“Various studies have revealed that sedentary behaviour is a lifestyle risk factor for type 2 diabetes 

and obesity, and is considered ….”  

4. The phrase “….considered as biomarkers linked to chronic low-grade inflammation….” Is not clear.  

5. Page 4, paragraph 2: I would suggest “Though a previous study revealed that physical 

inactivity…….associations between sedentary time and NAFLD is scarce.” And “…which a report by 

Helajarvi et al...”  

6. “Page 5: “….. targeting sedentary behaviour may provide an additional therapeutic way to improve 

NAFLD”.  
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Similar edits are required throughout the Methods, Results and Discussion sections.  

 

[R6]We are deeply grateful for your suggestions, the English has been edited by a specialized 

agency. The mistake of Spelling and Grammar you mentioned has been revised.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name  

Hideto TAKAHASHI  

Institution and Country  

Fukushima Medical University, Fukushima, JAPAN  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’:  

None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This study aimed to reveal the association between sedentary time (sitting time) and the non-alcoholic 

fatty liver disease (NAFLD) with logistic regression. First, the authors described a representative value 

(number, median, proportion) of each characteristics of participants in each tertile of sitting time, 

respectively, with a p value of trend test (Table1). Second, they showed prevalence proportions of 

T2DM, Obesity, and NAFLD, respectively, in each tertile of sitting time, with a p value of trend test 

(Table2). Third, they showed age-adjusted correlation coefficients between sitting time and other 

parameters (Table3). And fourth, Odds ratio (OR) in  

each tertile of sitting time (reference is the lowest tertile) in the basic model and other various models 

with covariates were tabulated with trend test.  

Major comments:  

(1) If the authors applied median as a representative in each tertile group, ANOVA should not be 

applied to compare them among groups, because ANOVA compares each mean among groups. In 

other words, the analysis procedure was not consistent. Mean is applied under the normal 

assumption (parametric frame work), but median is applied usually in non-normal assumption (non-

parametric frame work).  

 

[R1] Thank you very much for your suggestion, we have revised this part. Data were expressed as 

means ± standard deviation for normally distributed parameters, median (interquartile range, 25%–

75%) for abnormally distributed parameters and proportions for categorical variables. Non-normally 

distributed parameters were marked with “*” . Though the description for parameters was different, but 

before we conduct the comparison analyses among the different groups, all the non-normally 

distributed variables such as TG, ALT, AST, Cr, AFI, total energy intake and its components were 

logarithmically transformed. We have added the explanation in the Table 1 legend.  

 

(2) The description of “the linear trend was estimated by the linear-by-linear association of chi-square 

test” is unclear. If they applied the linear regression, they should describe so.  

 

[R2] Thank you very much for your comment. The sentence “the linear trend was estimated by the 

linear-by-linear association of chi-square test” means trend test, but not the linear regression 

analyses. We have revised this sentence to make it clear.  

 

(3) In the tables 1 and 2, some variables were categorical. Trend test for the categorical variables 

were different from that of continuous ones. They should distinguish them so that the readers can find 

the difference.  

 

[R3] First of all, we want to apologize for our careless. In Table 1, we did not conduct the trend test 

and the P values were produced by ANOVA or the Chi-square test. But we notice that we have the 

footnote of trend test in Table 1 legend, we have deleted that sentence. In Table 2, all the variables 

were categorical, and the trend test was estimated by linear-by-linear association of chi-square test.  
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(4) In the table 3, the index of age-adjusted correlation between sitting time and parameters is not 

clear. More detailed explanation is necessary.  

 

[R4] Thank you very much for your comment. We have added relevant explanation in Table 3 legend. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Amedeo Lonardo 
NOCSAE, Azienda USL Modena, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It would seem that this submission is improved as a result of Authors 
accepting suggestions and criticisims raised by this Reviewer.  

 

REVIEWER Shelley Keating 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have responded to all comments and concerns raised 
upon initial submission and the manuscript has been considerably 
strengthened accordingly. A limitation of this study is that only 8% 
(n=172) of the population had NAFLD as diagnosed by the FLI; 
however, this has been included in the limitations section. I have no 
further comments. 

 

REVIEWER Hideto TAKAHASHI 
Fukushima Medical University, Fukushima, JAPAN 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors' revise would be enought to be published.  
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